

No. 22-720

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAKOTA FINANCE LLC, DBA ARABELLA FARM, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

NATURALAND TRUST, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL G. MARTINEZ
AMY ARMSTRONG
LAUREN M. MILTON
S.C. ENVIRONMENTAL
LAW PROJECT
407 Church Street
Suite E
Georgetown, SC 29440
(843) 527-0078

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG
Counsel of Record
GREGORY G. RAPAWY
MATTHEW N. DRECUN
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(mkellogg@kellogghansen.com)

April 3, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	10
THIS CASE DOES NOT PRESENT ANY QUESTION ON WHICH THE CIRCUITS ARE SPLIT	10
A. This Case Does Not Implicate the Asserted Split	10
B. No Circuit Disagrees with the Court of Appeals on the Issue It Decided	15
C. The Decision of the Court of Appeals Was Correct	17
D. Even the Asserted Split Is Dubious	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 581 U.S. 468 (2017)	20
<i>Arkansas Wildlife Fed’n v. ICI Ams., Inc.</i> , 29 F.3d 376 (8th Cir. 1994)	9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 20, 22, 23
<i>Black v. Cutter Labs.</i> , 351 U.S. 292 (1956)	22
<i>Blackstone Headwaters Coal., Inc. v. Gallo Builders, Inc.</i> , 32 F.4th 99 (1st Cir. 2022)	12
<i>Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 566 U.S. 399 (2012)	17
<i>Citizens for a Better Env’t.-California v. Union Oil Co. of California</i> , 83 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 1996)	13, 16
<i>Department of Revenue v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994)	17-18
<i>Friends of Milwaukee’s Rivers v. Milwaukee Metro. Sewerage Dist.</i> , 382 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2004)	9, 11, 13, 15, 16, 20
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	4
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	7
<i>Jones v. City of Lakeland</i> , 224 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2000)	12, 16, 23, 24
<i>Lagos v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1684 (2018)	19, 21
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014)	17, 19

<i>Lockett v. EPA</i> , 319 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2003)....	11, 12, 15
<i>McAbee v. City of Fort Payne</i> , 318 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003).....	8, 10, 11, 12, 16, 22, 23, 24
<i>Middlesex Cnty. Sewerage Auth. v. National Sea Clammers Ass’n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....	4
<i>North & South Rivers Watershed Ass’n, Inc. v. Town of Scituate</i> , 949 F.2d 552 (1st Cir. 1991)	12, 16, 22, 23
<i>Paper, Allied-Indus., Chem. & Energy Workers Int’l Union v. Continental Carbon Co.</i> , 428 F.3d 1285 (10th Cir. 2005)	12, 15, 22
<i>PMC, Inc. v. Sherwin-Williams Co.</i> , 151 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 1998);.....	21
<i>Republic of Sudan v. Harrison</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1048 (2019)	17
<i>South Florida Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004).....	3
<i>Stringer v. Town of Jonesboro</i> , 986 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2021).....	12

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, REGULATIONS,
AND RULES

U.S. Const. art. III	7
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 101(a), 33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	3
§ 301(a), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	3
§ 306(g)(6)(B), 33 U.S.C. § 1316(g)(6)(B).....	5

§ 309, 33 U.S.C. § 1319.....	18
§ 309(a)-(b), 33 U.S.C. § 1319(a)-(b)	18
§ 309(g), 33 U.S.C. § 1319(g).....	8, 17
§ 309(g), 33 U.S.C. § 1319(g) (1988)	18
§ 309(g)(2), 33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(2)	18
§ 309(g)(4), 33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(4)	18
§ 309(g)(6), 33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(6)	7, 9, 12, 18
§ 309(g)(6)(A)(i), 33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(6)(A)(i)	4, 18, 19
§ 309(g)(6)(A)(ii), 33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(6)(A)(ii) ...	1, 4, 7, 10, 11, 14, 19
§ 402, 33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	3
§ 402(a), 33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)	3
§ 402(b), 33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)	3
§ 502, 33 U.S.C. § 1362.....	11
§ 502(6), 33 U.S.C. § 1362(6)	3
§ 502(12), 33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)	3
§ 502(14), 33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)	6
§ 505, 33 U.S.C. § 1365.....	1, 18
§ 505(a), 33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)	1
§ 505(a)-(d), 33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)-(d)	18
§ 505(a)(1), 33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(1)	4
§ 505(b), 33 U.S.C. § 1365(b)	18
§ 505(b)(1)(A), 33 U.S.C. § 1365(b)(1)(A)	4
§ 505(b)(1)(B), 33 U.S.C. § 1365(b)(1)(B)	4

§ 505(f)(1), 33 U.S.C. § 1365(f)(1)	4
§ 505(f)(7), 33 U.S.C. § 1365(f)(7)	4
§ 505(h), 33 U.S.C. § 1365(h).....	18
Pub. L. No. 92-500, § 2, 86 Stat. 816 (1972)	18
86 Stat. 859-60	18
86 Stat. 888-89	18
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976, 42 U.S.C. § 6901 <i>et seq.</i>	21
Water Quality Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-4, § 314(a), 101 Stat. 7, 46-49.....	18
33 U.S.C. § 1907(b)	20
S.C. Code Ann. § 48-1-10 <i>et seq.</i>	3
40 C.F.R.:	
§ 22.13	8
§ 22.38	8
§ 22.45	8
§ 122.26(b)(14)-(15).....	4
§ 122.26(c)(1).....	4
§ 123.25(a)(9)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 2	17

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Notice, Approval of the State Program for Control of Discharges of Pollutants to Navigable Waters, 40 Fed. Reg. 28,130 (July 3, 1975)	3
---	---

OTHER MATERIALS

Black's Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979)17, 19

1 *Oxford English Dictionary* (J.A. Simpson &
E.S.C. Weiner eds., 2d ed. 1989)..... 17
